M1NUTES NOT YET APPROVED

Lenroot Town Board Meeting Lenroot Town Hall 12215 N US Hwy 63, Hayward WI Monday, May 8th, 2023 @6:30 Pm

PRESENT: Chairman Christians, Supervisor Jack Sjostrom, Supervisor Jason Sjostrom, Supervisor Bandow, Supervisor Poppe, Carol Stone, Clerk, Rebecca Brunner-Stroede, Treasurer

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 10th, 2023 Regular Town Board Meeting Minutes. Supervisor Jack Sjostrom made a motion to approve the minutes as written. Supervisor Poppe 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF COMBINED CLERK & TREASURER REPORTS: Chairman Christians made a motion to approve **the April 10th, 2023** report. Supervisor Jack Sjostrom, 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

PUBLIC INPUT: **Kay Wilson**, new Sawyer County Board Member for District 2, visited our township to introduce herself.

Don Mrotek: representing the area Snowmobile and ATV Clubs. Mr. Mrotek is concerned regarding the road closing for bike races, will be interfering with the ATV's having access at the same time. **Larry Myhra:** representing the Seeley Lions Club and bike races, explained that the Lions Club uses signage to alert any ongoing ATV traffic that the race is in progress. Both Larry and Don feel they can work together and solve any problems that might arise. **Fred Cook: c**oncerned with an issue on Stark road. Board suggested he contact zoning office.

OLD BUSINESS: Two items came up at the Annual Meeting [Election Workers Wages and Wood Chipper Purchase] These items will have to be addressed at the budget meeting in October. It was also noted that the property on Ewig Lane has been surveyed, and Chairman Christians has spoken to the appraiser. It is planned that the town may be ready for the sale of said property in June or July.

ZONING: SAWYER COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATION PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT FOR MULTI-DWELLING DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3

(**Version 4.3**) After much discussion Supervisor Bandow made a motion to deny the amendment until some public hearings are held. Supervisor Jack Sjostrom 2nd the motion, stating public hearings would allow more input from other parties. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried

TOWN OF LENROOT BANKING: Town Clerk and Town Treasurer requested a change of banking institutions. Their Request is to move the town funds from the Chippewa Valley Bank to the Frandsen Bank of Hayward. Supervisor Jason Sjostrom made a motion to approve the change in banking institutions. Supervisor Bandow 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

ROAD CONSTRUCTION: The list of roads for paving and some reconstruction is to be put up for bids as follows: Simons Road – Boedecker Road – Christiansen Road – James Road – Tanning Point/Bullhead Lake Road – Porkys Road Culvert/Mosquito Brook Road – Nelson Lake Park Pavilion Area. Chairman Christians made a motion to seek bids for the above named roads. Supervisor Jack Sjostrom 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

QUESTIONS REGARDING ROAD CLOSINGS FOR RACES: This was discussed under Public Input

ROAD & BRIDGE REPORT: Duck Pond Road wash out has been repaired. Tagalder did have water over the road but is okay now. Parks are all set up for the season and the docks are all put in. Tree trimming in progress.

TOWN OF LENROOT SEELEY RIVERSIDE CEMETERY: Spring meeting is on Monday, May 15, 2023, @6:00 pm

APPROVAL OF BILLS: Supervisor Jack Sjostrom made a motion to approve the Withholding Internet Payments and check #30559 thru #30588 making the May 8th, 2023 total expense of \$46,923.27. Supervisor Bandow 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried. **CEMETERY BILL:** Supervisor Jason Sjostrom made a motion to approve the cemetery bill of \$1,060.00. Chairman Christians 2nd the motion. All in favor. 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE: None

ADJOURNMENT: Supervisor Jason Sjostrom made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Supervisor Bandow 2nd the motion. All in favor 5 yes, 0 no. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned: May 8th, 2023, @7:27 pm

Respectfully submitted by Carol Stone, Clerk Gordon Christians, Chairman